

### MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

# REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 81 OF 2017 CONCERNING SECOND AMENDMENT ON REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 87/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 CONCERNING PROVISIONS FOR CERTAIN PRODUCT IMPORTATION

## BY THE GRACE OF THE ALMIGHTY GOD

## THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering : a. that to follow up Joint Declaration between the Government of the Republic of Indonesia and the Government of the Republic of Philippine in the event of supporting Bitung Davao/General Santos maritime connectivity, it is necessary to conduct amendment towards provisions of Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 87/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Provisions for Certain Product Importation as amended with Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 94/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Amendment on Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 87/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Provisions for Certain Product Importation;
  - b. that based on consideration as intended in letter a, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Minister of Trade concerning Second Amendment on Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 87/M-



DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Provisions for Certain Product Importation;

- In view of :
  1. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 87/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Provisions for Certain Product Importation (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 1553) as amended with Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 94/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Amendment on Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number of Trade Number 87/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Provisions for Certain Product Importation (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 1553).
  - Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 08/M-DAG/PER/2/2016 concerning Organization and Administration of the Trade Ministry (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2016 Number 202);

### HAS DECIDED:

To stipulate : REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE CONCERNING AMENDMENT ON THE REGULATION OF SECOND THE **MINISTER** OF TRADE NUMBER 87/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 CONCERNING PROVISIONS FOR CERTAIN PRODUCT IMPORTATION.

#### Article I

Provisions of paragraph (4) in Article 4 of the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 87/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Provisions for Certain Product Importation (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 1553) as amended with Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 94/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Amendment on Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 87/M-DAG/PER/10/2015 concerning Provisions for Certain Product Importation (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 1689) are deleted so that Article 4 shall read as follows:



#### Article 4

- (1) Each Certain Product importation by company as intended in Article 3 can only be conducted through destination port:
  - a. sea port: Belawan in Medan, Tanjung Priok in Jakarta, Tanjung Emas in Semarang, Tanjung Perak in Surabaya, Soekarno Hatta in Makassar, Dumai in Dumai, Jayapura in Jayapura, Tarakan in Tarakan, Krueng Geukuh in North Aceh, and Bitung in Bitung;
  - b. Dry Port: Cikarang Dry Port in Bekasi; and
  - c. Air Port: Kualanamu in Deli Serdang, Soekarno Hatta in Tangerang, Ahmad Yani in Semarang, Juanda in Surabaya, and Hasanuddin in Makassar.
- (2) Certain Product Importation conducted through Dumai sea port in Dumai, Jayapura in Jayapura, and Tarakan in Tarakan are only for Food and Beverage products.
- (3) Certain Product Importation conducted through Krueng Geukuh sea port in North Aceh is only for Food and Beverages, ready-made wear and Other ready-made Textile Goods products, Electronic, and Foot Wear.
- (4) Deleted.

## Article II

This Regulation of the Minister comes into effect as from its stipulation date.

For public cognizance, ordering the promulgation of this Ministerial Regulation in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta on 26 October2017

## THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF RI,

Sgd.

## ENGGARTIASTO LUKITA



Issued in Jakarta On 27 October 2017

DIRECTOR GENERAL LAWS AND LEGISLATIONS THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

### WIDODO EKATJAHJANA

Copy conforms to the original Secretariat General The Ministry of Trade of RI Head of Legal Bureau,

M. SYIST

